development after rezoning a property. Claim is defended on the basis that sufficient electricity is available and
Plaintiff was aware of available supply

10. Claim against the City of Johannesburg for the continuation of monthly post-retirement medical aid payments to
employees of the city who are medical aid members. Estimated amount of R350, 000, 000. This matter arise from t
he City of Johannesburg withdrawing the post-retirement medical aid contributions in 2003, currently the matter is
to proceed for a trial which has not been announced yet.

11. Actions against the City of Johannesburg to repay an amount of R4,581,459 which was an irregular expenditure in
terms of the SCM processes but was ratified by council. The above money was spent in the launching of the
Soweto Theatre.

91

A
FS

 1
st

 D
ra

ft
17

-0
8-

20
15

 -
S
 D

la
m

in
i

City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand thousand 2015 2014

46. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

The correction of the error(s) results in the restatement of comparative figures as follows:

s

Statement of Financial Position Note As previously
reported

Correction of
errors

Restated

R R R R
CJMM - Trade and other receivables 3 637 804 (3 807) 3 633 997

CJMM - Heritage Assets 590 473 21 479 611 952

CJMM - Investment property 1 261 859 (7 603) 1 254 256

CJMM - Property, plant and equipment 28 673 747 (56 856) 28 616 891

CJMM - Consumer debtors 649 517 (589 483) 60 034

CJMM - Intangible Assets 234 260 4 782 239 042

CJMM - Loans and borrowings (12 428 012) 8 539 (12 419 473)

CJMM - Trade and other payables (10 312 116) (13 965) (10 326 081)

CJMM - Accumulated Surplus- 2013/14 Opening
Balance

(24 020 924) 278 918 (23 742 006)

VAT Receivable 429 077 (1 006) 428 071

- (11 284 315) (359 002) (11 643 317)

Statement of financial performance Note As previously
reported

Correction of
errors

Restated

R R R R
CJMM - Property rates (7 549 458) 228 504 (7 320 954)

CJMM - Service charges (255 674) (59 581) (315 255)

CJMM - Interest received (1 150 706) 35 382 (1 115 324)

CJMM - Other revenue (717 857) 51 860 (665 997)

CJMM - Depreciation and amortisation 1 435 240 49 515 1 484 755

CJMM - Rental of facilities and equipment (82 749) (9 987) (92 736)

CJMM - Allowance for impairment of current
receivables

1 705 889 81 045 1 786 934

CJMM - Contracted services 1 304 766 (6 731) 1 298 035

CJMM - Public contibutions, Donated and contibuted
property

(14 923) (22 058) (36 981)

CJMM - General Expenses 2 812 246 (93 329) 2 718 917

CJMM - Loss/gain on disposal of PPE 522 911 (1 588) 521 323

CJMM - Impairment losses 58 579 6 793 65 372

CJMM - Employee related costs 4 468 941 99 200 4 568 141

CIMM - Repairs and maintenance 286 705 (23) 286 682

- 2 823 910 359 002 3 182 912

The correction of the error(s) results in the restatement of comparative figures as follows:

Management provides explainations for prior period adjustments which are considered material

Property Rates

Intangible Assets

Transport department
During the previous year an amount of R6 million was not capitalised by transport department which resulted in the
Intangible asset not being capitalised timeously. The amortasation of intangible asset was adjusted by R1.9  million to
correct prior year figures.

92

A
FS

 1
st

 D
ra

ft
17

-0
8-

20
15

 -
S
 D

la

[…]

Fair value sensitivity to the interest rate movement/shift for Floating Rate Loans

Class Fair Value -1% -0.50% 0 0.50% 1% 1.50% 2%

Floating Rate Loans 1 274 602 1 207 573 1 241 079 1 274 602 1 308 141 1 341 696 1 375 268 1 408 857

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis of Variable Rate Liabilities

The fair value sensitivity analysis of variable rate liabilities shows that a 2 percenatge point increase in interest rates will
increase the fair value of floating rate liabilities by R134 million (10.53%), and a 1 percentage point decrease in interest rates
will decrease the fair value of floating rate liabilities by R77 million.(-5.26).

Interest Rate Cashflow Sensitivity Analysis

The Floating rate tables below shows the cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate liabilities. The sensitivity analysis is
based on the following assumptions:

• The base case interest rate is at current levels
• A two percent upward and one percent downward movement in interest rates.

97

City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand thousand

47. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

Interest rate shift

Loan name Institution Nominal Issue date Cash Flow Rate Rate option -1% -0.50% 0% 0.50% 1% 1.50% 2%

DBSA 13541-1 DBSA 75 829 31 Mar-02 30-Sep-15 3 months JIBAR + 2.535% Floating 3 555 3 622 3 689 3 755 3 822 3 889 3 956

- 31-Dec-15 3 545 3 609 3 672 3 736 3 800 3 863 3 927

- 31-Mar-16 3 505 3 565 3 625 3 685 3 745 3 805 3 864

- 30Jun-16 3 488 3 545 3 601 3 658 3 715 3 771 3 828

- - - - - - - -

DBSA 102761-1 DBSA 425 000 20-Aug-09 31-Dec-15 6 months JIBAR + 2.85% Floating 28 216 29 129 30 043 30 957 31 870 32 784 33 668

- 30-Jun-16 28 268 29 141 30 014 30 886 31 759 32 631 33 504

- 30-Dec-16 28 545 29 396 30 246 31 097 31 948 32 799 33 649

- 31-Jun-17 28 188 28 994 29 800 30 606 31 412 32 218 33 023

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

DBSA 103345-1 DBSA 495 000 17-Apr-09 31-Dec-15 6 months JIBAR + 2.96% Floating 33 441 34 500 35 559 36 617 37 676 38 734 39 793

- 30-Jun-16 33 468 34 478 35 488 36 498 37 507 38 517 39 527

- 31-Dec-16 33 757 34 740 35 724 36 706 37 689 38 672 39 655

- 31-Jun-17 33 307 34 236 35 166 36 096 37 026 37 956 38 885

- - - - - - - -

CALYON CALYON 190 469 05-Sep-06 30-Sep-15 3 months JIBAR less

0.35%

Floating 10 385 10 522 10 659 10 796 10 933 10 933 11 288

- 30-Dec-15 10 351 10 478 10 603 10 729 10 855 10 981 11 106

- 31-Mar-16 10 263 10 377 10 489 10 602 10 715 10 829 10 942

- 30-Jun-16 10 206 10 307 10 409 10 511 10 622 10 714 10 816

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

98

City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand thousand

47. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

NEDBANK 1b NEDBANK 1 000 000 04-Mar-10 30-Sep-15 3 months JIBAR + 2.8% Floating 40 134 42 692 45 254 47 818 50 386 52 956 55 530

- 31-Mar-16 42 242 44 802 47 366 49 933 52 504 55 077 57 654

- 30-Sep-16 44 738 47 302 49 869 52 439 55 012 57 589 60 168

- 31-Mar-17 46 345 48 897 51 452 54 011 56 571 59 135 61 703

- - - - - - - -

SCMB 200m SCMB 69 942 19-Sep-03 30-Sep-15 CPI plus Margin Floating 3 300 3 317 3 333 3 350 3 367 3 383 3 400

- 31-Dec-15 3 300 3 317 3 333 3 350 3 367 3 383 3 400

- 31-Mar-15 3 300 3 317 3 333 3 350 3 367 3 383 3 400

- 30-Jun-16 3 300 3 317 3 333 3 350 3 367 3 383 3 400

- - - - - - - -

99

A
FS

 1
st

 D
ra

ft
17

-0
8-

20
15

 -
S
 D

la
m

in
i

City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand thousand 2015 2014

47. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Hedging Interest Rate Risk

Testing Hedge Effectiveness by the City of Johannesburg

Dollar-Offset Method

The City of Johannesburg test hedge effectiveness of the interest rate swap using the Dollar Offset Method.  The Dollar-Offset
Method compares changes in the fair value or cash flow of the hedged item and the derivative (hypothetical swap). A
hypothetical swap is one that has a fixed rate which gives a zero value at inception. The fixed rate that gives a zero value at
swap initiation is 11.213%.

This rate is used to generate the hypothetical swap. The all in fixed rate on the actual swap is 11.66%. The Dollar-Offset

[…]

reclassified from equity to profit or loss when the forecast transaction occurs. During  the current financial year R18463,137 of
the reserve was reclassified to profit/loss. The current movement on the swap liability of R8896,143 was fully recognised
directly in profit/loss due to the discontinuation of hedge accounting.

100

A
FS

 1
st

 D
ra

ft
17

-0
8-

20
15

 -
S
 D

la
m

in
i

City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand thousand 2015 2014

47. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

101

A
FS

 1
st

 D
ra

ft
17

-0
8-

20
15

 -
S
 D

la
m

in
i

City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand thousand 2015 2014

47. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Swap Cashflow Sensitivity

The table below shows how the cashflow resulting from the swap would respond to changes in interest rates assuming:

• The base case interest rate is at current levels
• A two percent upward and one percent downward movement in interest rates

SWAP CASHFLOW SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Date -1% -0.50% 0 0.50% 1% 1.50% 2%

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

30-Sep-15 (15 702) (14 413) (13 206) (11 836) (10 548) (9 260) (7 971)

31-Mar-16 (15 989) (13 535) (11 093) (8 648) (6 213) (3 784) (1 361)

30-Sep-16 (13 180) (10 877) (8 591) (6 321) (4 067) (1 829) 392

31-Mar-17 (10 921) (8 790) (6 688) (4 602) (2 544) (509) 1 503

29-Sep-17 (9 214) (7 242) (5 297) (3 388) (1 506) 348 2 174

29-Mar-18 (7 541) (5 740) (3 973) (2 241) (541) 1 127 2 764

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

Total (72 547) (60 597) (48 848) (37 036) (25 419) (13 907) (2 499)

From the above table we note that a 1 percentage point decrease in interest rates would increase swap cashflows by R23.7
million(48.51%). A 2 percentage point increase in interest rates will decrease the swap cash R46.4 million (94.88%).

Swap Fair Value Sensitivity

The table below shows how the fair value of the swap would respond to changes in interest rates assuming:

• The base case interest rate is at current levels
• A two percent upward and one percent downward movement in interest rates.

Swap Fair Value Sensitivity

Instrument Maturity date Fair value sensitivity to the interest rate shift